income/expense related to financial instruments measured at amortized cost and for the fair value of floating-rate

financial instruments measured at fair value as at the end of the reporting period.

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR USD interest rates.

As at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR and LIBOR USD rates was

immaterial. Debt to be repaid in the euro, except an overdraft facility, bears fixed interest. The tables below present

sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) of the Group to reasonably possible

changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk

factors remain unchanged.

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

85

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2016

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

as at 31 December 2016

Carrying amount Value at risk

WIBOR

WIBOR + 60 bp WIBOR -60 bp

Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Deposits 38 472 38 472 231 (231)

Loans granted 256 117 256 117 1 537 (1 537)

Cash and cash equivalents 384 881 384 881 1 995 (1 995)

Derivatives (assets) 56 417 36 641 40 992 (40 992)

Preferential loans 41 748 41 748 (250) 250

Arm’s length loans 1 206 649 16 148 (97) 97

Issued bonds 7 681 128 6 101 108 (36 607) 36 607

Obligations under finance leases 34 848 34 707 (208) 208

Total 7 593 (7 593)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2016 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date.

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2015

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

as at 31 December 2015

Carrying amount Value at risk

WIBOR

WIBOR + 66 bp WIBOR -66 bp

Profit or loss / other comprehensive income

Deposits 39 724 39 724 262 (262)

Loans granted 223 911 223 911 1 478 (1 478)

Cash and cash equivalents 364 912 364 912 2 152 (2 152)

Derivatives (assets) 5 684 3 055 (3 360) 3 360

Preferential loans 47 999 47 999 (317) 317

Arm’s length loans 1 353 571 29 380 (194) 194

Issued bonds 6 680 433 5 969 017 (39 396) 39 396

Obligations under finance leases 46 438 46 438 (306) 306

Derivatives (liabilities) 112 109 109 890 (24 358) 24 358

Total (64 039) 64 039

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2015 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date.

46.3.2. Currency risk

The TAURON Group companies are exposed to transaction and translation currency risk. The Group companies

are exposed to the risk of EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange rate changes in relation to their

operating and financing activities. The Group’s exposure to currency risk by financial instrument class in 2016

and in 2015 has been presented below.

Currency position as at 31 December 2016

Classes of financial instruments

[…]

on the basis of historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

The Group identifies its exposure to currency risk related to EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN, USD/PLN and GBP/PLN exchange

rates. The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross)

of the Group to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates within a horizon until the date of the next

financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2016 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2016

Carrying

amount

Value

at risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN USD/PLN GBP/PLN

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

+7.8%

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

-7.8%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

+9.98%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

-9.98%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

+13.8%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

-13.8%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

+11.55%

exchange

rate

GBP/PLN

-11.55%

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive

income

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive

income

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive

income

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive

income

Receivables from clients

and other financial receivables 1 950 444 16 012 441 (441) 1 034 (1 034) – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 384 881 52 450 2 573 (2 573) 1 559 (1 559) 177 (177) 296 (296)

Derivatives (assets) 56 417 19 776 6 624 (6 624) – – 57 (57) – –

Overdrafts 15 156 15 131 (1 046) 1 046 – – (237) 237 – –

Bonds issued 7 681 128 1 580 020 (123 242) 123 242 – – – – – –

Liabilities to suppliers and other

financial liabilities 988 112 23 337 (1 657) 1 657 (165) 165 (2) 2 (1) 1

Derivatives (liabilities) 560 560 (42) 42 – – (3) 3 – –

Total (116 349) 116 349 2 428 (2 428) (8) 8 295 (295)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2016 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for a transaction made at the end of 2016. It concerned a class of

hybrid bonds issued by the Company in December 2016 with the euro as the issue and repayment currency, which

has been discussed in more detail in Note 33.2 to these consolidated financial statements.

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

87

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2015 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2015

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN USD/PLN

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

+7.15%

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

-7.15%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

+8.22%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

-8.22%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

+11.43%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

-11.43%

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive income

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive income

Profit or loss / other

comprehensive income

Receivables from clients

and other financial receivables 1 887 283 16 253 483 (483) 749 (749) 43 (43)

Cash and cash equivalents 364 912 38 872 2 494 (2 494) 220 (220) 151 (151)

Derivatives (assets) 5 684 5 684 3 078 (3 078) – – 91 (91)

Overdrafts 10 206 10 206 (617) 617 – – (180) 180

Bonds issued 6 680 433 711 417 (50 866) 50 866 – – – –

Liabilities to suppliers and other

financial liabilities 947 946 15 599 (966) 966 (170) 170 – –

Derivatives (liabilities) 112 109 16 642 21 587 (21 587) (1) 1 (135) 135

Total (24 807) 24 807 798 (798) (30) 30

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2015 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date.

46.3.3. Raw material and commodity price risk related to commodity derivative instruments held

As at 31 December 2016, open positions included forwards and futures for emission allowances and a futures contract

for gas. As at 31 December 2016, the total carrying amount of all derivative instruments related to emission allowances

was PLN 15 012 thousand (the asset item of PLN 15 550 thousand and the liability item of PLN 538 thousand) and

[…]

profit (loss)

Derivative instruments – commodity

(emission allowances) 8.25–8.29 1 425 992 8.53–8.57 (122) 4.83–4.85 1 490

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

88

46.3.4. Unit price risk

As at 31 December 2016, the Group held units in investment funds with the carrying amount of PLN 25 316 thousand.

As they are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, they are exposed to the price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

For purposes of the analysis of sensitivity to changes in the quoted prices of the units in investment funds held by

the Group, the Group relies on a scenario analysis. The potential changes in the quoted prices are determined within

a horizon until the date of the next financial statements and calculated by reference to the funds’ monthly quoted

prices within one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Investment fund units

31 December 2016 Sensitivity analysis for price risk as at 31 December 2016

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

Price change Price change

+1.0% -1.0% +0.7% -0.7%

Impact on gross profit

UniKorona Pieniê¿ny/UniFundusze FIO 2 519 2 519 25 (25)

UniWIBID Plus/UniFundusze SFIO 22 797 22 797 160 (160)

Total 25 316 25 316 25 (25) 160 (160)

47. Operational risk

Commercial operational risk is managed at the level of the TAURON Group, which has been discussed in more detail

in Section 3 of the Management Board’s Report on the Activities of the TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group for

the 2016 financial year. The Company manages its commercial risk following the Commercial risk management policy

developed and adopted in the TAURON Group, which introduces an early warning system and a system of limiting risk

exposure in each trade area.

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Group companies are exposed to adverse effects of risks related to changes in cash